



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2021-2584 **Version:** 1 **Name:**

Type: Resolution **Status:** Action

File created: 5/10/2021 **In control:** Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 6/22/2021 **Final action:**

Title: Commission District(s): All
 SS - BodyWorn™ Body Camera System: for use by the Marshal's office and Police Services (PS). Consists of the purchase of the BodyWorn™ Comprehensive Body Camera System and supporting hardware and software accessories. Awarded to: Utility Associates, Inc. Amount Not To Exceed: \$4,159,861.50

Indexes:

Attachments: 1. Agenda Notes, 2. NCPR Forms, 3. Vendor's Quote

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/22/2021	1	Board of Commissioners		
6/15/2021	1	ERPS-Employee Relations & Public Safety Committee	recommended for approval.	Pass
6/8/2021	1	Board of Commissioners		
6/1/2021	1	ERPS-Employee Relations & Public Safety Committee	recommended for deferral	Pass
6/1/2021	1	Committee of the Whole	Accepted to the BOC agenda and assigned	

Purchasing Type: Sole Source (SS)

Public Hearing: YES NO **Department:** Purchasing & Contracting

AGENDA ITEM:

Commission District(s): All

SS - BodyWorn™ Body Camera System: for use by the Marshal's office and Police Services (PS). Consists of the purchase of the BodyWorn™ Comprehensive Body Camera System and supporting hardware and software accessories. Awarded to: Utility Associates, Inc. Amount Not To Exceed: \$4,159,861.50

Information Contact: Cathryn G. Horner, Director

Phone Number: (404) 371-6334

PURPOSE:

Since June 2016, the BOC has approved \$3,769,449.00 for the purchase of the current body camera system used by the County's sworn public safety personnel. This equipment is proprietary, and the vendor is the sole entity with the authority, access, and ability to provide enhancements, upgrades and warranty support for its hardware and software products. This request is to establish a new 5-year contract for the continued purchase of the BodyWorn Camera system and support of the existing systems. If the County does not continue with the vendor, the current system will not be supported, and a replacement of the entire system would become necessary.

RECOMMENDATION:

Recommend approval of the sole source with:

Utility Associates, Inc., 250 E. Ponce de Leon Avenue, Suite 700, Decatur, GA 30030

Amount Not To Exceed: \$4,159,861.50

and authorize the CEO to execute the contract and all associated documents.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

1. Contract Effective Date:	Date of Award
2. Contract Expiration Date:	December 31, 2026
3. Amount Spent on Previous Contract:	\$3,695,186.00
4. Funding:	\$4,159,861.50
	\$270,930.00 - General (Marshal's Office)
	\$3,888,931.50 - Police & Forfeiture